_ _/
DIVISION OF FISH AND WILDLIFE
1. The written request, along with any supporting
documentation, shall be submitted to:
New Jersey Division ofFish and Wildlife
POBox400
Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0400
2. The request shall:

2. By reason of extraordinary or exceptional situation
or condition, strict compliance with the deadline in (g)ll
above would result in exceptional and undue hardship upon
the applicant; and
3. The circumstances supporting (k)l and 2 above were
not created by the applicant or persons under his or her
control, and the approval of the extension will not
unreasonably interfere with the orderly administration of
the licensing program.
(!) The Department shall provide written notice to the
applicant of its decision to approve or deny the request for
extension.
(m) The denial of an extension request may be appealed
pursuant to the procedures outlined in N.J.A.C. 7:25-18.17,
Request for adjudicatory hearing.
Amended by R.1988 d.285, effective June 20, 1988.
See: 19 N.}.R. 1610(a), 20 N.J.R. 1344(b).
Substantially amended.
Amended by R.1988 d.286, effective June 20, 1988.
See: 20 N.J.R. 866(a), 20 N.J.R. 1345(a).
Amended (g)4.
Administrative Correction to (g)6vi: Added text.
See: 22 N.J.R. 2301(a).
Amended by R.1991 d.278, effective June 3, 1991.
See: 22 N.J.R. 1311(a), 23 N.J.R. 1792(a).
Changed "persons" to "individuals"; added reference to "permits" in
(g).
Amended by R.1992 d.143, effective March 16, 1992.
See: 24 N.J.R. 4(c), 24 N.J.R. 1113(a).
Further eligibility qualifications for certain fishing with nets added at
(g); specifications regarding the tributaries of the Delaware Bay.
Amended by R.l992 d.449, effective November 16, 1992.
See: 24 N.J.R. 207(a), 24 N.J.R. 4256(a).
7:25-18.6
Requirements to eliminate fyke netting and haul seining from certain
small bodies of water.
Amended by R.l994 d.202, effective April 18, 1994.
See: 25 N.J.R. 5397(a), 26 N.J.R. 1633(a).
Amended by R.1994 d.615, effective December 19, 1994.
See: 26 N.J.R. 1931(a), 26 N.J.R. 5011(a).
Amended by R.l995 d.82, effective February 6, 1995.
See: 26 N.J.R. 4277(b), 27 N.J.R. 487(a).
Administrative correction.
See: 27 N.J.R. 1794(a).
Administrative correction.
See: 27 N.J.R. 2212(a).
Administrative change.
See: 27 N.J.R. 4916(c).
Amended by R.1996 587, effective December 16, 1996 (operative
January 1, 1997).
See: 28 N.J.R. 3998(a), 28 N.J.R. 5231(a).
Made changes to mesh sizes throughout; inserted (g)2iii, (g)4ii, and
(g)11vi; and recodified from (g)2iii through (g)2viii as (g)2iv through
(g)2ix, (g)4ii and (g)4iii as (g)4iii and (g)4iv, and (g)11 vi through (g)11x
as (g) 11 vii through (g) 11 xi.
Amended by R.1997 d.246, effective June 2, 1997.
See: 29 N.J.R. 285(a), 29 N.J.R. 2555(a).
In (g), made nonsubstantive changes; and substantially amended
(g)11.
Amended by R.1999 d.52, effective February 16, 1999.
See: 30 N.J.R. 3881(a), 31 N.J.R. 538(a).
Rewrote (g) 11; and added (i).
Amended by R.2001 d.73, effective March 5, 2001.
See: 32 N.J.R. 4435(a), 33 N.J.R. 874(a).
Amended by R.200 1 d.346, effective September 17, 2001.
See: 33 N.J.R. 453(a), 33 N.J.R. 3352(a).
In (g), rewrote the second sentence and deleted the fifth sentence in
the introductory paragraph, inserted 3iv, rewrote the first sentence in 9
and substituted "exceeds 100 lobsters" for "occurs" in 11vi(1).
Administrative change.
See: 34 N.J.R. 921(a).
Amended by R.2002 d.277, effective August 19,2002.
See: 34 N.J.R. 1375(a), 34 N.J.R. 2995(a).
Rewrote (g).
Emergency amendment, R.2003 d.223 , effective May 1, 2003 (to expire
June 30, 2003).
See: 35 N.J.R. 2366(a).
In (g) 11 ix( 1 ), inserted a new third sentence.
Adopted concurrent amendment, R.2003 d.305, effective June 30, 2003.
See: 35 N.J.R. 2366(a), 35 N.J.R. 3611(b).
Provisions ofR.2003 d.223 adopted without change.
Amended by R.2004 d.20, effective January 5, 2004.
See: 35 N.J.R. 4224(b), 36 N.J.R. 174(b).
In (g)2, deleted former vii and viii, and recodified former ix as new
vii; in (g)11ix, inserted "and spider crabs" following "conchs or
whelks".

applicant pending resolution of a contested Division
proposal to revoke that applicant's horseshoe crab
harvesting privilege, but that permittee shall not exercise or
enjoy any horseshoe crab harvesting privilege pending
resolution of a proposed revocation until, as appropriate,
one of the following occurs:
7:25-18.16
i. The Division Director lifts the suspension of that
permittee's horseshoe crab harvesting privilege;
ii. The Commissioner issues a Final Decision
reinstating that permittee's horseshoe crab harvesting
privilege; or
iii. A court of competent jurisdiction orders rein­
statement of that permittee's horseshoe crab harvesting
privileges.
New Rule, R.1993 d.185, effective May 3, 1993.
See: 24 N.J.R. 2978(a), 25 N.J.R. 1876(b).
Amended by R.l996 d.218, effective May 6, 1996.
See: 28 N.J.R. 245(a), 28 N.J.R. 2375(a).
Emergency amendment R.l997 d.268, effective May 30, 1997 (expired

See: 32 N.J.R. 4435(a), 33 N.J.R. 874(a).
Amended by R.200 1 d.346, effective September 17, 2001 .
See: 33 N.J.R. 453(a), 33 N.J.R. 3352(a).
Rewrote (d), (e), and (g); "added new (h); recodified former (h) as (i)
and rewrote first sentence as new first and second sentences; and
recodified former (i) as (j).
Emergency amendment, R.2002 d.223, effective May 1, 2003 (to expire
June 30, 2003).
See: 35 N.J.R. 2366(a).
In (d), substituted "150,000" for "297,680" in the introductory
paragraph; in (d)l, specified season for horseshoe crab; in (i), rewrote
the first sentence and added a second sentence.
Adopted concurrent amendment, R.2003 d.305, effective June 30, 2003.
See: 35 N.J.R. 2366(a), 35 N.J.R. 3611(b). .
Provisions ofR.2002 d.223 adopted without change.
Emergency amendment, R.2005 d.215, effective June 9, 2005 (to expire
August 8, 2005).
See: 37 N.J.R. 2565(a).
In (d), updated the horseshoe crab season dates in 1.
Emergency amendment, R.2005 d.215, expired August 8, 2005.